F
re
e
sc
a
le
 S
e

Section 9. Timing System  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .141
Section 10. Electrical Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .165
Section 11. Ordering Information
and Mechanical Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .193
Appendix A. Development Support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .203
Appendix B. EVBU Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .207
AN1060 — M68HC11 Bootstrap Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .209
EB184 — Enabling the Security Feature
on the MC68HC711E9 Devices with PCbug11
on the M68HC711E9PGMR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .255
EB188 — Enabling the Security Feature
on M68HC811E2 Devices with PCbug11
on the M68HC711E9PGMR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .259
EB296 — Programming MC68HC711E9 Devices
with PCbug11 and the M68HC11EVBU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .263
M68HC11E Family — Rev. 5 Data Sheet
MOTOROLA List of Sections 5
For More Information On This Product,
  Go to: www.freescale.com
List of Sections

10.20 MC68L11E9/E20 EEPROM Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
10.21 EPROM Characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
Section 11. Ordering Information
and Mechanical Specifications
11.1 Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
11.2 Standard Device Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
11.3 Custom ROM Device Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196
11.4 Extended Voltage Device Ordering Information
(3.0 Vdc to 5.5 Vdc). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197
11.5 52-Pin Plastic-Leaded Chip Carrier (Case 778) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198
11.6 52-Pin Windowed Ceramic-Leaded Chip Carrier
(Case 778B)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 199
11.7 64-Pin Quad Flat Pack (Case 840C)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200
11.8 52-Pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (Case 848D)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 201
Data Sheet M68HC11E Family — Rev. 5
12 Table of Contents MOTOROLA
For More Information On This Product,
  Go to: www.freescale.com
Table of Contents
F
re
e
sc
a
le
 S
e
m
ic
o
n
d
u
c
to
r,
 I
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
n
c
..
.
11.9 56-Pin Dual in-Line Package (Case 859) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202
11.10 48-Pin Plastic DIP (Case 767)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202
Appendix A. Development Support
A.1 Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203
A.2 Motorola M68HC11 E-Series Development Tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 203
A.3 EVS — Evaluation System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204
A.4 Motorola Modular Development System (MMDS11)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204
A.5 SPGMR11 — Serial Programmer for M68HC11 MCUs . . . . . . . . . . . . 206
Appendix B. EVBU Schematic
MC68HC11EVBU Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209
AN1060
AN1060 — M68HC11 Bootstrap Mode . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209
EB184
EB184 — Enabling the Security Feature on the MC68HC711E9
Devices with PCbug11 on the M68HC711E9PGMR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 255
EB188
EB188 — Enabling the Security Feature on M68HC811E2
Devices with PCbug11 on the M68HC711E9PGMR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259
EB296
EB296 — Programming MC68HC711E9 Devices
with PCbug11 and the M68HC11EVBU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
M68HC11E Family — Rev. 5 Data Sheet
MOTOROLA Table of Contents 13
For More Information On This Product,
  Go to: www.freescale.com